
 
 
 

Summons to attend meeting of 

Full Council 
Annual Council 

 
 

Date:      Tuesday, 9 May 2023 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
To: All Members of Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
Tel: 0117 3526162  
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Thursday, 27 April 2023 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Full Council – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome and Introductions   
 (Pages 5 - 7)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Election of Lord Mayor   
   

4. Election of Deputy Lord Mayor   
   

5. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked 
to indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in 
particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the 
register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion. 
 

 

  

6. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 24) 

  

7. Lord Mayor's Business   
To note any announcements from the Lord Mayor 
 

 

  

8. Public Statements   
Under the Council’s constitution, there is no provision for public forum at 
the Annual Council meeting. However, in consultation with the Mayor 
and Party Group Leaders, the Lord Mayor has determined that written 
statements from members of the public will be accepted for this meeting 
on the following basis: 
  
1. The wording of all written statements must be submitted by the 
deadline of midday Thursday 4 May 2023 due to bank holidays. Please 
note that public questions are not permitted on this occasion. 

 



 
Full Council – Agenda 

 

 

Statements should be sent to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  
  

[...]
c Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 7

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Full Council 

 

 
14 March 2023 at 4.45 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Mayor Marvin Rees, Paula O'Rourke, Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, 
Jenny Bartle, Nicola Beech, Marley Bennett, Mark Bradshaw, Andrew Brown, Jos Clark, Sarah Classick, 
Amirah Cole, Kye Dudd, Richard Eddy, Emma Edwards, Tessa Fitzjohn, Lorraine Francis, John Geater, 
Paul Goggin, Geoff Gollop, Zoe Goodman, John Goulandris, Katy Grant, Fi Hance, Tom Hathway, 
Helen Holland, Gary Hopkins, Katja Hornchen, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Farah Hussain, 
Chris Jackson, Ellie King, Tim Kent, Mohamed Makawi, Brenda Massey, Henry Michallat, 
Yassin Mohamud, Graham Morris, Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden, Guy Poultney, Kevin Quartley, 
Tom Renhard, James Scott, Sharon Scott, Steve Smith, Lisa Stone, Christine Townsend, Andrew Varney, 
Mark Weston, David Wilcox and Chris Windows 
 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting and made a safety announcement in relation to 
the fire/emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were heard from Councillors Ali, Breckels, Cheney, Craig, Rippington, Davies, Dyer, 
English, Hulme, Mack, Parsons, Denyer, Hathway, Wye, Fitzgibbon, Stafford-Townsend, Fodor, McAllister 
and Hance.  
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  
4 Freedom of the City - HMS Prince of Wales 
 
The Council considered a report recommending Freedom of the City be conferred to HMS Prince of 
Wales. 
  
The Lord Mayor introduced the report and moved the recommendation. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
The motion was seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Steve Smith. 
  
Following speeches from Councillors Edwards, Holland, Clark and Hopkins in support of the 
recommendation, it was 
  
RESOLVED –  
To award Freedom of the City (Military) to His Majesty’s Ship (HMS) Prince of Wales (PWLS) affiliated 
with the City and County of Bristol. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Full Council 

 

 
14 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Mayor Marvin Rees, Paula O'Rourke, Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Jenny Bartle, 
Nicola Beech, Marley Bennett, Mark Bradshaw, Andrew Brown, Jos Clark, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, 
Carla Denyer, Kye Dudd, Richard Eddy, Emma Edwards, Tessa Fitzjohn, Martin Fodor, Lorraine Francis, 
John Geater, Paul Goggin, Geoff Gollop, Zoe Goodman, John Goulandris, Katy Grant, Fi Hance, 
Tom Hathway, Helen Holland, Gary Hopkins, Katja Hornchen, Jonathan Hucker, Farah Hussain, 
Chris Jackson, Hibaq Jama, Ellie King, Tim Kent, Heather Mack, Mohamed Makawi, Brenda Massey, 
Henry Michallat, Yassin Mohamud, Graham Morris, Barry Parsons, Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden, 
Guy Poultney, Kevin Quartley, Tom Renhard, James Scott, Sharon Scott, Steve Smith, Ani Stafford-
Townsend, Lisa Stone, Christine Townsend, Andrew Varney, Mark Weston, David Wilcox and 
Chris Windows 
 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting and issued the safety information.  
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Don Alexander, Ali, Breckels, Cheney, Craig, Davies, 
Dyer, English, Fitzgibbon, Hulme, Rippington and Wye. 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
On the motion of the Lord Mayor, seconde
[...]
ons: 
  
Ref No Name Title Number of 

signatures 
CP01 Cllr Barry Parsons Save Cafe5 in Greenbank 1065 
CP02 Cllr Ani Stafford 

Townsend 
Save Bristol Harbour community 4566 

  
  
8 Petition Debate - Save Bristol Harbour 
 
Item withdrawn.  
  
9 Bristol City Youth Council Update 
 
Full Council considered an update report presented by members of the Youth Council. 
  
There was a debate and it was: 
  
RESOLVED: That the Bristol City Youth Council update was noted. 
  
  
10 Committee Model Working Group - Recommendations to Full Council 
 
Full Council considered a report from the Committee Model Working Group.  
  
Councillor Jenny Bartle moved the report and recommendations. Councillor Geoff Gollop seconded the 
report.  
  
There was a debate and it was:  
  
RESOLVED: Full Council approved the recommendations set out in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the report. 
  
11 Political Proportionality Update 

Page 14



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Full Council considered a report on Political Proportionality and Allocation of Committee Seats. 
  
The Lord Mayor moved the report and recommendations. The Deputy Lord Mayor seconded the report.  
  
There was no debate and it was:  
  
RESOLVED: Full Council approved the allocation of seats on committees in accordance with the 
statutory requirements concerning political balance and approved the allocation of Committee Seats as 
set out in the report. 
  
  
12 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 
 
Full Council considered a report on the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24.  
  
Councillor Lorraine Francis moved the report and recommendations. Councillor Farah Hussain seconded 
the report.  
  
Following debate, upon being put to the vote, the recommendations were APPROVED (34 For, 15 against, 
5 abstentions) and it was: 
  
RESOLVED: Full Council adopted the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24, to take effect from 1 April 2023. 
  
  
13 Motions 
 
Following a short adjournment, it was moved by the Lord Mayor that stand
[...]
 to explore possible compromise solutions prior to 
implementation 
  
The amendment was seconded by Councillor Heather Mack. 
  
Following debate, upon being put to the vote, the amendment was REJECTED (20 For, 34 Against, 0 
Abstentions). 
  
The Lord Mayor then invited Councillor Hucker, as mover of the original motion to speak. 
  
Following final remarks, upon being put to the vote, the original motion was REJECTED (19 For, 35 
against, 0 abstentions). 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 

Page 23



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

Page 24



Full Council – Dates & Times of Full Council Meetings 2021-22 

 
VVV 
D 

Full Council 
9 May 2023

Report of: Tim O’Gara, Director – Legal & Democratic Services

Title: Dates and Times of Full Council meetings 2023-24

Ward: Citywide

Recommendation

To approve the dates and times of Full Council meetings in 2023-2024

Summary

To approve the dates and times of Full Council meetings in 2023-2024

The significant issues in the report are:

Not applicable.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Full Council – Dates & Times of Full Council Meetings 2021-22 

 
Policy 
1. Not applicable 
 
Consultation 
2. Internal 

Party Group Whips 
The Lord Mayor 

 
3. External 

Not applicable 
 
Context 
4. Not applicable 

 
 
Proposal 
 
5. The proposed Full Council meeting times / dates are: 

 
• 6pm, Tuesday 11 July 2023 
• 6pm, Tuesday 12 September 2023 
• 6pm, Tuesday 14 November 2023 
• 2pm, Tuesday 12 December 2023 
• 2pm, Tuesday 9 January 2024 
• 2pm, Tuesday 20 February 2024 (budget Council meeting) 
• 2pm, Wednesday 28 February 2024 (reserve, additional budget meeting, if required)  
• 6pm, Tuesday 12 March 2024 

 
Other Options Considered  
Not applicable. 
 
Risk Assessment 
Not applicable. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
Not applicable. 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
Not applicable. 

 
Appendices: 
None. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Pape
[...]
f the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012.  This Board is continuing and therefore the annual re-establishment is not 
required. 

 
Other Options Considered 
 

  Not applicable. 

Page 29



Full Council – Establishment of Committees 

 
 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 
As per paragraph 1. above, the Full Council must appoint at least one Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and such other committees as it considers appropriate to deal with the matters 
which are neither reserved to the Full Council nor are executive functions. 
 
(Legal advice provided by Tim O’Gara, Director – Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
Financial 
(a) Revenue 
Not applicable 
 
(b) Capital 
Not applicable 
 
Land 
Not applicable 
 
Human Resources 
Not applicable 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. That the following committees be established; 
 
a. Overview and Scrutiny bodies: 

- Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
- People Scrutiny Commission (Health Sub Committee of the People Scrutiny 

Commission) 
- Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission 
- Communities Scrutiny Commission 
- Resources Scrutiny Commission 

 
Joint bodies:  

Page 30



Full Council – Establishment of Committees 

 
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising 

the Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnerships (STP) 

- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee (“The WECA 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee”) 

- Joint Overview and Scrutiny Arrangement comprising of the Constituent Councils of 
the West of England Combined Authority, the Mayor and North Somerset Council (“ 

- The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Arrangement”)  
- West of England Combined Authority Audit Committee (“The WECA Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee”) 

b. Regulatory Committees: 
- Development Control Committee A 
- Development Control Committee B 
- Public Safety and Protection Committee 
- Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee 

 
c. Appeals Committee 

 
d. Other (non-executive) Committees: 

- Audit Committee 
- Human Resources Committee 
- Selection Committee 
- Area Committees 1 to 6 
- Committee Model Working Group 

 
e. Statutory Committees: 

- To note the position in relation to the Licensing Committee. 
- To note that the Health and Wellbeing Board does not need to be formally re-

established as it remains extant. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – List of Area Committees 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers:  None  

Page 31



Full Council – Establishment of Committees 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
Area Committees (Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Committees) 
 
There is an Area CIL/s.106 Committee for each of the following 6 Areas (each to be known as an “Area 
Committee”):  
 

• Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze, Stoke Bishop, 
Clifton, Clifton Down, Hotwells and Harbourside (Area 1); 

 
• Henbury and Brentry, Southmead, Horfield, Bishopston and Ashley Down, Redland and 

Cotham (Area 2);  
 
• Lockleaze, Eastville, Frome Vale and Hillfields (Area 3);  
 
• Ashley, Central, Lawrence Hill, Easton, St George West, St George Central and St George 

Troopers Hill (Area 4);  
 
• Bedminster,  Southville,  Windmill Hill,  Knowle,  Brislington East  and  Brislington West 

(Area 5);  
 
• Bishopsworth, Hartcliffe and Withywood, Filwood, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park and 

Stockwood (Area 6).  
 
The councillors elected to serve those wards are members of the corresponding Area Committee.  
 
To the Councillors in each Area Committee the Mayor has delegated executive decisions in relation to 
the following:  
 

• The expenditure of the local element of CIL monies raised within the area  
 

• Devolved s.106 monies where there is a decision to made in relation to what and where 
the monies
[...]
ng Committee: 

• The Licensing Committee is established under Section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003 and is a 
standing committee.  Any vacancies must be filled by the Full Council – this task is non-
delegable, i.e. only Full Council can decide who will serve on the Committee.  

• Members continue to serve on the Committee until they either resign or are removed by the 
Full Council. 

• The appointment of Members is a licensing function and, as such, equalities law applies to it, 
and the Full Council should fill vacancies having due regard to equalities tests and 
considerations. 

• The Council must have a licensing committee of between 10-15 members.  As one of the 
largest licensing authorities in the country, Bristol has established a 15 Member Committee. 

• The list of Members proposed to serve on the committee for 2023-2024 will be confirmed at 
the annual meeting and published as Appendix B to this report.  

• The Full Council is asked to enquire if there have been any resignations from the Committee 
since the date of publication of this report, and having done so, to invite nominations to fill 
any vacancies.  In confirming appointments to the Committee, the Full Council is asked to 
take full account of equalities duties and considerations, and to note that the political 
balance rules do not apply. 

• Any vacancies that subsequently arise will need to be referred to the next meeting of the Full 
Council to ensure they are filled promptly, and to ensure that the Council retains the 15 
Member Committee it has previously resolved to establish.  

 
13. Appeals Committee: The Full Council is asked to determine the membership of the Appeals 
 Committee.  It is proposed that, as in previous years, membership of the Appeals Committee 
 should comprise any 3 Members of the Council subject to them having first received the 
 necessary training and not having been involved in the original decision which is the subject of 
 an appeal. 
 

Page 36



Full Counc
[...]
ull Council has the option to appoint Chairs and Vice Chairs to committees/Commissions.  These 

are listed at Appendix C. 
 
Substitutes 
 
17. In addition to deciding the allocation of seats to political groups, the Full Council is also required 
 to decide substitution arrangements.  
 
Other Options Considered 

 
Not applicable. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

Not applicable. 

Page 37



Full Council – Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to serve on committees 

 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
         Not applicable. 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 
As indicated in the report, in determining the allocation of committee seats and the 
appointment of Members to serve on Committees, the Full Council must comply with the 
requirements of Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local 
Government (Committee and Political Groups) regulations.  
 
(Legal advice provided by Tim O’Gara, Director – Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
 
Financial 
(a) Revenue 
Not applicable. 
 
(b) Capital 
Not applicable. 
 
Land 
Not applicable. 
 
Personnel 
Not applicable. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Full Council is recommended to: 
  

1. Approve the allocation of committee seats as set out above. 
 

2. Enquire if there have been any resignations from the Licensing Committee since the date of 
publication of this report and having done so invite nominations to fill all of the vacancies on 
the Committee.  In confirming appointments to the Committee, the Full Council is asked to 
take full account of equalities duties and considerations, and to note that the political 
balance rules do not apply. 

 
3. Agree that all Members of Council be appointed to serve on an Appeals Committee 

comprising of any 3 Members of Council, subject to them having first received the necessary 
training and not having been involved in the original decision which is the subject of an 
appeal. 
 

4. Agree that the Council be represented (as per paragraph 14) on the following joint bodies:  

Page 38



Full Council – Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to serve on committees 

 
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising the 

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership 

- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Overview and Scrutiny Arrangement comprising of the Constituent Councils of the 

West of England Combined Authority, the Mayor and North Somerset Council (“The Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Arrangement” 

- West of England Combined Authority Audit 

 
5. To note the position in relation to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as per 

paragraph 15 of the report. 
 

6. To agree that named members will be provided for the Committee memberships by the party 
group Whips (to be sent to the Monitoring Officer).  If named substitutes are not also 
provided, then any Councillor of the relevant group may attend a meeting as a substitute, 
other than in the case of: 
- a Development Control Committee, where the substitute must be a member of another 

Development Control Committee (and be appropriately trained). 
- any scrutiny commission, where the substitute may not be a member of the executive. 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix A – Councillor membership of political groups  
Appendix B – Chair Allocations for Committee/Commissions  
Appendix C – Licensing Committee Membership  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: None 

  

Page 39



Full Council – Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to serve on committees 

 
APPENDIX A  

Councillor membership of political groups  

 

Labour Group (24) 

Councillor Don Alexander  

Councillor Amal Ahmed Ali 

Councillor Kerry Bailes 

Councillor Nicola Beech  

Councillor Marley Bennett 

Councillor Mark Bradshaw 

Councillor F
[...]
ties of Committees and the roles and responsibilities 
of all Councillors under the Committee Model of governance as well as specific roles and 
responsibilities, such as the Leader of the Council, Party Group Leaders and Chairs of 
Committees. The Working Group has made a number of recommendations arising from these 
meetings which require the approval of Full Council. 

 
Recommendations from the Committee Model Working Group 
 
5. The Working Group recommends that the following matters arising from the meetings on 31 

March 2023 and 28 April 2023 should be incorporated into the Committee Model of governance: 
 

5.1. The functions and responsibilities of Full Council will be as set out in Appendix A.  
 
5.2. The functions and responsibilities of the Regulatory Committees will remain largely unchanged. 

 
5.3. There will be 8 Policy Committees and they will be broadly aligned to the Corporate Strategy 

themes, as follows. 
 
Adult Social Care Committee 
Homes and Housing Delivery Committee 
Public Health and Communities Committee 
Economy and Skills Committee 
Strategy and Resources Committee 
Children and Young People Committee 
Transport and Connectivity Committee 
Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 
 

Page 54



 

 
 

 
5.4. The responsibilities of each of the Policy Committees will be as set out in Appendix B. This is an 

Indicative allocation, which may need further refinement prior to May 2024. 
 
5.5. Policy committees will be able to delegate to sub-committees and officers. 

 
5.6. There will be a standing Finance Sub-Committee established to consider budget development, 

which will report to the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee.  
 

5.7. A standing Health Sub Committee will also be established, reporting to the Public Health and 
Communities Policy Committee. 

 
5.8. Regular performance, risk and budget monitoring reports will be taken to each Policy 

Committee, with oversight being the responsibility of the Strategy and Resou
[...]
processes.  

9. To maintain effective liaison with the other group leaders, including being a member of an 
informal Group Leaders’ meeting, attending Group Leaders’ briefings and so forth.  

10. To establish and maintain effective working relationships with the Chief Officers and other 
senior officers and to meet regularly with them in order to keep fully appraised of relevant 
service issues.  
 

11. Political Group Whip 
 

Political Groups rely on a Political Group Whip to support the Political Group Leader in the effective 
management of the political group and its relationship with other political groups on the Council. 
 
Role and Responsibilities of a Political Group Whip 
 

1. To support the Political Group Leader in the effective management of the political group. 

Page 66



2. To contribute to the effective management of Council business. 
3. To support Council officers in co-ordinating logistical matters for Council meetings and other 

events. 
4. Support the Political Group Leader to encourage the highest standards of conduct by members 

of the group and to work with the Monitoring Officer to resolve complaints informally where 
appropriate. 

5. To provide pastoral support to members of the political group and to raise confidentially any 
well-being matters with Council officers. 

6. To attend regular Whips meetings. 
 

  

 

 

 

Page 67


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introductions
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Full Council 14 March 23 Draft Minutes

	9 Dates and Times of Full Council Meetings 2023/24
	10 Establishment of Committees 2023/34
	11 Allocation of Committee Seats 2023/34
	11.b Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs
	11.c Licensing Committee Membership

	12 Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23
	Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23 v4

	13 Committee Model Working Group Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Full Council 

 

 
9 May 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Mayor Marvin Rees, Amal Ali, Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, 
Jenny Bartle, Nicola Beech, Marley Bennett, Mark Bradshaw, Fabian Breckels, Andrew Brown, 
Craig Cheney, Jos Clark, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Asher Craig, Carla Denyer, Kye Dudd, Tony Dyer, 
Richard Eddy, Emma Edwards, Jude English, Lily Fitzgibbon, Tessa Fitzjohn, Martin Fodor, 
Lorraine Francis, Paul Goggin, Geoff Gollop, Zoe Goodman, John Goulandris, Katy Grant, Fi Hance, 
Tom Hathway, Gary Hopkins, Katja Hornchen, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Farah Hussain, 
Chris Jackson, Hibaq Jama, Ellie King, Tim Kent, Heather Mack, Brenda Massey, Henry Michallat, 
Yassin Mohamud, Graham Morris, Paula O'Rourke, Barry Parsons, Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden, 
Guy Poultney, Kevin Quartley, Tom Renhard, Tim Rippington, James Scott, Sharon Scott, Steve Smith, 
Ani Stafford-Townsend, Lisa Stone, Christine Townsend, Andrew Varney, Mark Weston, David Wilcox and 
Chris Windows 
 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting and issued the safety information.  
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were heard from Councillors Davies, Geater, Holland, Makawi and Wye. 
  
3 Election of Lord Mayor 
 
Councillor Steve Pearce moved that Councillor Paul Goggin be elected as Lord Mayor for the 2023-2024 
municipal year. 
  
Councillor Tony Dyer seconded the motion. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

That Councillor Paul Goggin be elected as Lord Mayor of the City and County of Bristol for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 
  
Councillor Goggin then signed the declaration of acceptance of the office of Lord Mayor of the City and 
County of Bristol. 
  
The Lord Mayor then made his inaugural speech to Full Council. 
  
Vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor and Lord Mayor’s Consort: 
  
On the motion of Councillor Heather Mack, seconded by Councillor Asher Craig, and upon being put to 
the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
That a vote of thanks be approved by the Full Council to the retiring Lord Mayor and Lord Mayor’s 
Consort in recognition of their work and duties carried out during the last municipal year. 
  
Councillor Paula O’Rourke, as retiring Lord Mayor, then addressed the Full Council. 
  
Vote of thanks to the retiring Deputy Lord Mayor and retiring Deputy Lady Mayoress: 
  
On the motion of Councillor Sharon Scott, seconded by Councillor Gary Hopkins, and upon being put to 
the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That a vote of thanks be approved by the Full Council to the retiring Deputy Lord Mayor and retiring 
Deputy Lady Mayoress in recognition of their work and duties carried out during the last municipal 
year. 
  
4 Election of Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Councillor Katy Grant moved that Councillor Paula O’Rourke be elected as Deputy Lord Mayor for the 
2023/24 municipal year.  
  
Councillor Jos Clark seconded the motion. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Paula O’Rourke be elected as Deputy Lord Mayor of the City and County of Bristol for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Councillor O’Rourke then signed the declaration of acceptance of the office of Deputy Lord Mayor of the 
City and County of Bristol. 
  
Full Council then adjourned for 20 minutes. 
  
5 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  
6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
On the motion of the Lord Mayor, seconded by Councillor Jackson, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the previous Extraordinary Full Council and Full Council meetings held on the 14th 
March 2023 be confirmed as correct record and signed by the Lord Mayor. 
  
7 Lord Mayor's Business 
 
There was none. 
  
8 Public Statements 
 
The Full Council received and noted the following statements (which were also referred to the Mayor for 
his consideration/information): 
  

Ref No Name Title 
PS01 Bristol Humanists Lord Mayor Cllr Paul Goggin 

PS02 David Redgewell Bristol 650 
PS03 Ian Beckey Transport Governance 

  
  
9 Dates and Times of Full Council Meetings 2023/24 
 
The Full Council considered a report which proposed dates and times of Full Council Meetings for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
  
The Lord Mayor moved the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Deputy Lord Mayor seconded the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
Full Council approves the dates and times of Full Council meetings in 2023-2024. 
  
• 6pm, Tuesday 11 July 2023 
• 6pm, Tuesday 12 September 2023 
• 6pm, Tuesday 14 November 2023 
• 2pm, Tuesday 12 December 2023 
• 2pm, Tuesday 9 January 2024 
• 2pm, Tuesday 20 February 2024 (budget Council meeting) 
• 2pm, Wednesday 28 February 2024 (reserve, additional budget meeting, if required) 
• 6pm, Tuesday 12 March 2024 
  
  
10 Establishment of Committees 2023/34 
 
The Full Council considered a report on the establishment of committees for 2023/24. 
  
The Lord Mayor moved the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
  
The Deputy Lord Mayor seconded the report. 
  
It was then: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the following committees be established; 
  
a. Overview and Scrutiny bodies: 
- Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
- People Scrutiny Commission (Health Sub Committee of the People Scrutiny 
Commission) 
- Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission 
- Communities Scrutiny Commission 
- Resources Scrutiny Commission 
  
Joint bodies: 
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising 
the Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnerships (STP) 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee (“The WECA Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee”) 
- Joint Overview and Scrutiny Arrangement comprising of the Constituent Councils of the West of 
England Combined Authority, the Mayor and North Somerset Council (“The Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Arrangement”) 
- West of England Combined Authority Audit Committee (“The WECA Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee”) 
  
b. Regulatory Committees: 
- Development Control Committee A 
- Development Control Committee B 
- Public Safety and Protection Committee 
- Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee 
  
c. Appeals Committee 
  
d. Other (non-executive) Committees: 
- Audit Committee 
- Human Resources Committee 
- Selection Committee 
- Area Committees 1 to 6 
- Committee Model Working Group 
  
e. Statutory Committees: 
- To note the position in relation to the Licensing Committee. 
- To note that the Health and Wellbeing Board does not need to be formally re-established as it remains 
extant. 
  
11 Allocation of Committee Seats 2023/34 
 
The Full Council considered a report seeking approval of the allocation of seats on committees in 
accordance with the statutory requirements concerning political balance. 
  
The Lord Mayor moved the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
  
The Deputy Lord Mayor seconded the motion. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. Approved the allocation of committee seats as set out in the report. 
  
2. Enquired if there have been any resignations from the Licensing Committee since the date of 
publication of this report and having done so invite nominations to fill all of the vacancies on the 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Committee. In confirming appointments to the Committee, the Full Council is asked to take full account 
of equalities duties and considerations, and to note that the political balance rules do not apply. 
  
3. Agreed that all Members of Council be appointed to serve on an Appeals Committee comprising of 
any 3 Members of Council, subject to them having first received the necessary training and not having 
been involved in the original decision which is the subject of an appeal. 
  
4. Agreed that the Council be represented (as per paragraph 14) on the following joint bodies: 
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising the Bristol, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Overview and Scrutiny Arrangement comprising of the Constituent Councils of the West of 
England Combined Authority, the Mayor and North Somerset Council (“The Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Arrangement” 
- West of England Combined Authority Audit 
  
5. Noted the position in relation to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as per 
paragraph 15 of the report. 
  
6. Agreed that named members will be provided for the Committee memberships by the party group 
Whips (to be sent to the Monitoring Officer). If named substitutes are not also provided, then any 
Councillor of the relevant group may attend a meeting as a substitute, other than in the case of: 
- a Development Control Committee, where the substitute must be a member of another Development 
Control Committee (and be appropriately trained). 
- any scrutiny commission, where the substitute may not be a member of the executive. 
  
12 Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Full Council considered the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23. 
  
Scrutiny Chair Councillor Tony Dyer moved the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
  
There was a debate, and it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
Full Council noted the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23. 
  
13 Committee Model Working Group Update 
 
Full Council considered the Committee Model Working Group Update report.   
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Group Chair Councillor Jenny Bartle moved the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
  
Group Vice Chair Councillor Geoff Gollop seconded the report.  
  
There was a debate and it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Full Council approved the matters set out in paragraph 5 of this report. 
  
5. The Working Group recommends that the following matters arising from the meetings on 31 March 
2023 and 28 April 2023 should be incorporated into the Committee Model of governance: 
  
5.1. The functions and responsibilities of Full Council will be as set out in Appendix A. 
  
5.2. The functions and responsibilities of the Regulatory Committees will remain largely unchanged. 
  
5.3. There will be 8 Policy Committees and they will be broadly aligned to the Corporate Strategy 
themes, as follows. 
Adult Social Care Committee 
Homes and Housing Delivery Committee 
Public Health and Communities Committee 
Economy and Skills Committee 
Strategy and Resources Committee 
Children and Young People Committee 
Transport and Connectivity Committee 
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
  
5.4. The responsibilities of each of the Policy Committees will be as set out in Appendix B. This is an 
Indicative allocation, which may need further refinement prior to May 2024. 
  
5.5. Policy committees will be able to delegate to sub-committees and officers. 
  
5.6. There will be a standing Finance Sub-Committee established to consider budget development, 
which will report to the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee. 
  
5.7. A standing Health Sub Committee will also be established, reporting to the Public Health and 
Communities Policy Committee. 
  
5.8. Regular performance, risk and budget monitoring reports will be taken to each Policy Committee, 
with oversight being the responsibility of the Strategy and Resources Committee. 
  
5.9. The roles and responsibilities of Councillors will be as set out in Appendix C. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
5.10. The Chairs and Vice Chairs of Policy Committees and Regulatory Committees will be appointed by 
Full Council. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 4.15 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


